TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

AUGUST 2, 2023

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Mark C. Nelson Reginald Murray

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of July 19, 2023.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution accepting the streets and drainage structures located in dedicated street rights-of-way Oak Ridge Manor, Phase V, Section 2, District II, for maintenance by the Tuscaloosa County Road & Bridge Department.

Exhibit 8-1, Page

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to consider an ADEM Stormwater grant opportunity.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to apply for an ADEM Stormwater Phase 2 grant process with a 65/35 match and the County portion from in-kind services. Exhibit 8-2, Pages

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to consider awarding a bid for the maintenance warehouse construction.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to award a bid for the construction of the maintenance warehouse at the Synergic Center to Hardin Construction in the amount of \$388,000.00.

Exhibit 8-3, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner
Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to remove the
following properties from the Public Nuisance/Demolition list:

5 Ridge Ave, District II 4144 Virginia Dr, District II 4514 Vassie Dr, District II 5611 13th Ave E, District IV

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to fix the cost of demolition and file a lien for such costs on 684 Union Chapel Rd, District I, and remove the property from the Public Nuisance /Demolition list.

Exhibit 8-4, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$8,775.00 for the Tuscaloosa County High School Football Stadium for hillside retaining cover material and pine straw purchase.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$1,000.00 to Faucett-Vestavia Elementary School for PE equipment, in conjunction with other funding from Northport City Councilman Karl Wiggins.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve Public Works to pave (topcoat) a parking lot at the Brookwood High School football stadium in the amount of \$20,000.00 from the District II road budget.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve Public Works to work on a drainage project at Cottondale Elementary School in the amount of \$16,511.25 from the District II road budget.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to consider an additional agenda item.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure of \$3,409.71 from the District II road budget to restripe the driveway and parking lot at Holt Elementary School.

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a District III ARPA fund expenditure in the amount of \$44,882.00 to PARA for the Bobby Miller Activity Center to purchase a color electronic sign from Reliable Signs.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, August 16, 2023.

Rob Robertson
Judge of Probate
Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker

Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson
Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV